

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GIFFORDS,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA POLITICAL VICTORY FUND,  
*et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 21-cv-2887-EGS

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN  
OPPOSITION TO ALL DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    I. Statutory, Regulatory, and Legal Background..... 4

        A. FECA’s Contribution Limits and Disclosure Requirements..... 4

        B. The Federal Election Commission ..... 6

            1. Structure and Voting Rules ..... 6

            2. Decisions to Investigate Require Four Votes to Find “Reason to Believe” ..... 6

            3. Decisions to Dismiss Require a Majority Vote to “Close the File” ..... 6

            4. Lawsuits Challenging an FEC Dismissal or Delay ..... 8

            5. Citizen Suits to Remedy FECA Violations ..... 10

    II. Statement of Facts ..... 10

        A. Defendants’ Violations of FECA ..... 10

        B. Plaintiff’s Injuries Caused by Defendants’ FECA Violations ..... 11

    III. Plaintiff’s Compliance with 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) and *Giffords v. FEC* ..... 13

LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I. Plaintiff Has Standing to Challenge Defendants’ Illegal Coordination Scheme ..... 17

        A. Plaintiff Has Competitor Standing ..... 17

            1. Plaintiff Has Suffered a Competitive Injury ..... 17

            2. Plaintiff’s Competitive Injuries Are Caused by the NRA Defendants  
            and Redressable by the Court ..... 23

        B. Plaintiff Has Informational Standing ..... 26

    II. Plaintiff Has Satisfied the Requirements for Filing this FECA Citizen Suit ..... 29

        A. The Complaint Has Sufficiently Pleaded that Plaintiff Has Satisfied FECA’s  
        Requirements for Filing a Citizen Suit ..... 30

        B. Plaintiff Has Satisfied FECA’s Requirements for Filing a Citizen Suit ..... 31

C. This Court Correctly Ruled That Plaintiff Met the Statutory Requirements for Filing a Direct Action Under FECA in <i>Giffords v. FEC</i> .....	33
1. A Failed Reason-to-Believe Vote Is Not a Dismissal.....	33
i. FECA and FEC Regulations .....	35
ii. FEC Policy .....	36
iii. FEC Practice .....	37
iv. Case Law .....	39
v. Defendant’s Dismissal Theory Leads to Absurd Results and Is Contrary to the Bipartisan Structure of the Commission .....	41
vi. Defendants’ Disagreement with FECA’s Citizen-Suit Provision Provides No Basis for Changing the FEC’s Voting Rules .....	43
2. The FEC Has Not Dismissed the Underlying Enforcement Matter in this Case Because It Has Not Voted to Close the File.....	44
3. The Court Correctly Determined that the Commission’s Failure to Act on Plaintiff’s Administrative Complaints Was Contrary to Law.....	46
III. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	48
A. The Statute of Limitations Did Not Begin to Run Against Giffords Until its Claims Against Defendants Accrued on November 1, 2021 .....	48
B. The Statute of Limitations Applies Only to Monetary Sanctions and Does Not Bar Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....	51
IV. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction over Matt Rosendale for Montana .....	53
A. Jurisdiction Is Proper Based on the Rosendale Campaign’s FEC Filings in the District.....	54
B. Jurisdiction Is Proper Based on the Campaign’s Fundraising in the District.....	57
C. If the Court Believes it Lacks Personal Jurisdiction the Proper Result Is to Grant Jurisdictional Discovery, or, at Minimum, Transfer the Case to a Proper Forum.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>3M Co. (Minnesota Mining &amp; Manufacturing) v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	49, 50
<i>Air Line Pilots Association, International v. Chao</i> , 889 F.3d 785 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Akhmetshin v. Browder</i> , 993 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	55, 56
<i>American Action Network v. Cater America, LLC</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2013).....	53
<i>Artis v. Greenspan</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2002).....	54
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	17
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	53
<i>Atlantigas v. Nisource</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	56
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	23
<i>Bigelow v. Garrett</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	60, 61
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	18, 22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 5
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	54
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , No. 20-cv-0809-ABJ, 2021 WL 5178968 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) .....	10, 46
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Iowa Values</i> , No. 21-CV-389-RCL, 2021 WL 5416635 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2021).....	10, 29, 30, 31, 43, 44
<i>Cellutech v. Centennial Cellular</i> , 871 F. Supp. 46 (D.D.C. 1994).....	61
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Citizens for Percy '84 v. FEC</i> , No. 84-cv-2653, 1984 WL 6601 (D.D.C. 1984).....	9
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. American Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	40, 43, 48, 50
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	7, 39, 40
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	9, 40
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	7, 9, 39, 40

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC*, 971 F.3d 340, 346 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....7, 39

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC*, 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....7

*Committee on the Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn*, 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....28

*Common Cause v. FEC*, 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980) .....9

*Cope v. Anderson*, 331 U.S. 461 (1947) .....52

*Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States*, 386 U.S. 503 (1967) .....49, 50

*Doe v. FEC*, 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....8, 39

*Doe v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Greensburg*, No. CV 20-1750 (EGS), 2022 WL 203455 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2022) .....54, 58

*Environment Research International v. Lockwood Greene Engineers*, 355 A.2d 808 (D.C. 1976) .....55, 56

*Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA*, 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....26, 28, 29

*FC Investment Group LC v. Lichtenstein*, 441 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2006).....53

*FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee*, 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....41

*FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Committee*, 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995) .....50, 51

*FEC v. National Right to Work Committee, Inc.*, 916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996).....52

*Forras v. Rauf*, 812 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....53

*Gabelli v. SEC*, 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....49

*Gottlieb v. FEC*, 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....20, 21, 24, 26

*GTE New Media Services, Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.*, 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....61

*Hardin v. Kentucky Utility Co.*, 390 U.S. 1 (1968).....17

*Holmberg v. Armbrecht*, 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....51

*IMAPizza*, 334 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018) .....54

*International Shoe Co. v. Washington*, 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....53

*Jordan v. FEC*, 68 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....9, 40

*Kokesh v. SEC*, 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) .....51

*La Botz v. FEC*, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) .....18, 21

*Lewy v. Southern Poverty Law Center*, 723 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010) .....55

*Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL*, 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....59

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....24

*Nader v. FEC*, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....18, 22

*Natural Law Party of the U.S. v. FEC*, 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....18, 22

*Okolie v. Future Services General Trading & Contracting Co., W.L.L.*, 102 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015) .....16, 55

*Ortiz v. Secretary of Defense*, 41 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....49

*RELX, Inc. v. Baran*, 397 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....15

*Riordan v. SEC*, 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....51, 52

*Rose v. Silver*, 394 A.2d 1368 (D.C. 1978).....56

*SEC v. Carrillo*, 115 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1997) .....59

*Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

*Sherley v. Sebelius*, 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....20, 24, 25

*Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno*, 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000).....54, 58

*Sierra Club v. Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co.*, 816 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2016) .....52

*Spannaus v. FEC*, 990 F.2d 643 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....9, 40

*Spannaus v. U.S. Department of Justice*, 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....49

*United States v. Wilfred American Education Corporation*, No. MISC. 86-333, 1987 WL 10501 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 1987).....57

*Ventura v. BEBO Foods, Inc.*, 595 F. Supp. 2d 77, 79 (D.D.C. 2009).....59

*Wertheimer v. FEC*, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....27

**Statutes and Regulations:**

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) .....61

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....48, 49, 51, 52

52 U.S.C § 30104(a) .....26

52 U.S.C § 30104(b)(3) .....28

52 U.S.C § 30106(a)(1).....6

52 U.S.C § 30106(b)(1) .....6

52 U.S.C § 30106(c) .....6, 41, 42

52 U.S.C § 30107(a)(9).....6, 41

52 U.S.C § 30109(a)(1).....6, 35

52 U.S.C § 30109(a)(2).....6, 14, 34, 35

52 U.S.C § 30109(a)(8).....13, 29, 30, 31, 32, 47

52 U.S.C § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....8, 13, 44, 50, 56,

52 U.S.C § 30109(a)(8)(B) .....8, 40

52 U.S.C § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....8, 10, 15, 31, 32, 46, 48, 50, 57

52 U.S.C § 30109(a)(9).....32  
 52 U.S.C § 30109(a)(12)(A) .....8  
 52 U.S.C § 30116(a)(1).....5  
 52 U.S.C § 30116(a)(1)(C) .....5  
 52 U.S.C § 30116(a)(7)(B) .....5, 29  
 52 U.S.C § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i).....5  
 52 U.S.C § 30118(a) .....5  
 11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a)(4).....7, 8, 36  
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20 .....5  
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21 .....5, 26  
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b) .....5  
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b)(2).....5  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.9(b) .....36  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a).....8, 36  
 D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(1) .....53

**Other Authorities:**

Amended Certification, MURs 6391 & 6471 (CHGO) (Sept. 16, 2014),  
<https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/15044380338.pdf>.....9  
 Certification MUR 7181 (Independent Women’s Voice) (Feb. 9, 2021),  
[https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/7181\\_06.pdf](https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/7181_06.pdf).....38  
 Certification, Agenda Doc. No. 21-21-A (Apr. 22, 2021),  
<https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/Vote-Draft-Statement-of-Policy-Initial-Stage-in-the-Enforcement-Process-4-22-21.pdf>.....37  
 Certification, MUR 2163 (American Jewish Committee) (Jan. 9, 1991),  
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/2163.pdf> .....9  
 Certification, MUR 3178 (Handgun Control, Inc.) (July 24, 1991),  
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/3178.pdf> .....9  
 Certification, MUR 4012 (Freedom’s Heritage Forum, *et al.*) (Feb. 10, 1998),  
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/4012/28044203712.pdf> .....38  
 Certification, MUR 4012 (Freedom’s Heritage Forum, *et al.*) (May 27, 1998),  
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/4012/28044203734.pdf> .....38  
 Certification, MUR 5754 (MoveOn PAC, *et al.*) (Sept. 14, 2004),  
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/5754/0000590C.pdf> .....38  
 Certification, MUR 5754 (MoveOn PAC, *et al.*) (Sept. 28, 2004),  
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/5754/0000590D.pdf> .....38

Certification, MUR 5908 (Peace Through Strength PAC) (June 29, 2010), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/5908/10044274525.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/5908/10044274525.pdf</a> .....	9
Certification, MUR 6589 (American Action Network, <i>et al.</i> ) (June 26, 2014), <a href="https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044361924.pdf">https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044361924.pdf</a> .....	40
Certification, MUR 6589 (American Action Network, <i>et al.</i> ) (Oct. 19, 2016), <a href="https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044401006.pdf">https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044401006.pdf</a> .....	40
Certification, MUR 6623 (Scalise for Congress, <i>et al.</i> ) (July 31, 2012), <a href="https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/13044330654.pdf">https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/13044330654.pdf</a> .....	38
Certification, MUR 7271 (Alexandra Chalupa, <i>et al.</i> ) (Apr. 8, 2021), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7271/7271_40.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7271/7271_40.pdf</a> .....	35
Certification, MURs 6391 & 6471 (CHGO) (Oct. 1, 2015), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6391/15044380175.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6391/15044380175.pdf</a> .....	9, 39
Certification, MURs 7350, 7351, 7357 & 7382 (Cambridge Analytica LLC, <i>et al.</i> ) (Apr. 12, 2019), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7350/7350_27.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7350/7350_27.pdf</a> .....	7
Certification, MURs 7350, 7351, 7357 & 7382 (Cambridge Analytica LLC, <i>et al.</i> ) (July 30, 2019), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7350/7350_29.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7350/7350_29.pdf</a> .....	7
Certification, MURs 7350, 7351, 7357 & 7382 (Cambridge Analytica LLC, <i>et al.</i> ) (Aug. 22, 2019), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7350/7350_37.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7350/7350_37.pdf</a> .....	7
Certification, MURs 7370 & 7496 (New Republican PAC, <i>et al.</i> ) (June 10, 2021), <a href="https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/7370_16.pdf">https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/7370_16.pdf</a> .....	38
Certification, MURs 7370 & 7496 (New Republican PAC, <i>et al.</i> ) (May 20, 2021), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7370/7370_15.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7370/7370_15.pdf</a> .....	38
Club for Growth PAC, Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (IRS Form 990) (Dec. 15, 2009), available at <a href="https://pdf.guidestar.org/PDF_Images/2009/204/681/2009-204681603-05a204a1-90.pdf">https://pdf.guidestar.org/PDF_Images/2009/204/681/ 2009-204681603-05a204a1-90.pdf</a> .....	60
Commission Action, MUR 002 (Litton) (1976), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/2.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/2.pdf</a> .....	7
Commission Action, MUR 003 (Lemon) (Mar. 22, 1976), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/3.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/3.pdf</a> .....	7
<i>Contact Us</i> , Club for Growth, <a href="https://www.clubforgrowth.org/contact/">https://www.clubforgrowth.org/contact/</a> .....	60
Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters, 81 Fed. Reg. 50702 (Aug. 2, 2016) .....	8
FEC Directive No. 10 § B (June 8, 1978, amend. Dec. 20, 2007), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/directive_10.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/directive_10.pdf</a> .....	6
FEC, Enforcement Query System, <a href="https://eqs.fec.gov/eqs/searcheqs">https://eqs.fec.gov/eqs/searcheqs</a> .....	36
FECTube, <i>Open Meeting of April 22, 2021</i> , at 14:31-15:18, YouTube.com (Apr. 22, 2021), <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qMozMP5sPIE&amp;t=871s">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qMozMP5sPIE&amp;t=871s</a> .....	42



Lachlan Markay, *Exclusive: Audio Reveals Potentially Illegal Coordination Between NRA and Montana Senate Hopeful Matt Rosendale*, DailyBeast (Nov. 20, 2018), <https://www.thedailybeast.com/exclusive-audio-reveals-potentially-illegal-coordination-between-nra-and-montana-senate-hopeful-matt-rosendale> .....58

Letter from Alan Gura, V.P. for Litigation, Institute for Free Speech, to the Hon. Shana M. Broussard, Chair, FEC (Apr. 8, 2021), [https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/IFS\\_comment\\_on\\_Agenda\\_Document\\_No\\_21-21-A.pdf](https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/IFS_comment_on_Agenda_Document_No_21-21-A.pdf).....37

Matt Rosendale for Montana, Itemized Receipts (FEC Form 3) (June 20-Sept. 28, 2018), available at <https://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/forms/C00548289/1272593/sb/ALL> .....60

Matt Rosendale for Montana, Itemized Receipts (FEC Form 3) (Oct. 1-16, 2018), available at <https://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/forms/C00548289/1283737/sb/ALL> .....60

Matt Rosendale for Montana, Statement of Organization (FEC Form 1) (Apr. 3, 2018), available at <https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/989/201804030200179989/201804030200179989.pdf> .....60

*Montana Senate 2018 Race*, OpenSecrets, <https://www.opensecrets.org/races/contributors?cycle=2018&id=MTS1&spec=N>.....60

Statement of Policy Regarding Closing the File at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process (Apr. 1, 2021), <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/mtgdoc-21-21-A.pdf>.....36

Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007).....37
